Sudan University for Science and Technology
Collage of Graduate Studies

Evaluation of the Follow up and Incidence for Abdominal
Cancer Patients Using CT (RICK -2008)

Abalial) Aa i) a5y ¢ pud) udn pal Aidall) o) oY) Cigan g Aailia aniis

( 2008 eﬁﬂ‘ — dadal) el B )

A thesis Submitted for Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement
of M. Sc. Degree in Diagnostic Radiologic Technology

By:

Nisreen Mohammed said Ali
B. Sc. in Diagnostic Radiological Technology

Supervisor:

Mohammed Ahmed Ali Omer, Ph. D.

2010



Dedication

e b ']

| dedicate the Fruits of thisresearch, to
My parents
To My Family
To My Beloved husband and son
And to those who are so
helping.



ACknowledgemellt

All thanks to our lord Allah who discriminate us with mind so
asto useit for having knowledge and awareness about his
maj esty

| would like to thank every onein the radiation and isotope
center of Khartoum for their help.
| would like to thanks my supervisor Dr. Mohammed Ahmed
Ali Omer for his advice and true guidance,
Soecial thanks to my family for their patience and support
My acknowledgement to my husband who help, encourage
and support me to perform and finalize this study

Thank you, without your presence, this word will never see
the light



Evaluation of the Follow up and Incidence for Abdominal
Cancer Patients Using CT (RICK -2008)

Abstract

The assessment of abdominal tumors radiotherapy has been carried out using CT image,
to evaluate whether there are residual cancer foci after radiation therapy i.e. recurrence
after radiation therapy. The targeted abdominal organs in this study are the esophagus,

stomach, small intestine, large intestine, Liver, spleen, kidney, Pancreas and gall bladder.

The collected data about the cancer patients in 2008 were the age, gender, organ
involved, tribe, geographical region and the recurrence cases percent. The collected data
were analyzed using EXCELL soft ware after a CT image was performed for the (100)

patients during the first follow up appointment which was after 1 month of treatment.

The analysis of the data shows that: the abdominal organs tumor is predominated among
male relative to female with 51% among male and 49% respectively.

Also the anaysis shows that: the abdomina cancer incidence could occur in the 3",
decades and predominated among elderly people from 40 up to 66 years old. And the
correlation between the cancer incidence and the patient Ages revea that: the cancer
incidence has a direct proportional with the ageing i.e. as the age increase the cancer

incidence increases with the following equation: y = 0.19x+ 4.6 where y refers to the

incidence and x refersto age.



The study also shows that: the predominant abdominal cancer incidence was among
Arab Aljazeera Medani (23%) (Arab descendant), Foor (11%) (African descendant) and
Jaaleiya (11% )Bani-Amir (8%), Bagara(7%), Hadandawa (5%) and Danagla (4%.}
While the common susceptible abdominal organ for cancer is the esophagus with 36%,
Liver 18%, Pancreas 10%, large bowel 10%, stomach 7% , and gall bladder with 6%
incidence.

The study also reveal that: out of the total patient (100) who were receive radiotherapy
during 2008, about 37.3% were suffering of recurrence cases, 48.2% were presented

with cancer secondary i.e. cancer metastasis and 14.2% were never seen for follow up.



dadaial) Al Aol gy U ) g yal Auidall) o) 5 gY) Cgan g Amylia ol
(2008 ashAl) — dsdiall iU 38 )

-

AadAl)

Ll o il 5 Slia ol 130 Ledyy ) Apndiial) AaiWL  gucail) Adass) g Apidadl) o) 5 DU AV 2 Dlall a3
o el LSl s Slall sy

¢ Jashll ¢ ol ¢ Aaglel) elaal) ¢ 28BN elaa) ¢ Basall ¢ sl oa Aul ol a3 8 Aaginall sliacY)
o) jiall dla gl 5 el Sadl e K

5 oY) ¢ ALl ¢ Cliadl) guaal) ¢ g gl ¢ sanll o8 2008 plell U ) (i e e Camen ) UL
ETLSEREHYIN

daslie Ul OMA (Um0 100) (o pall aduiall g secll o) al dny JpusT gmali s Aand 5o UL Qs
AndYL ol Ge e me day (pm el 4y 50

DY) Qi)

5 ¢ 9649 Lauill (5 53 (CLYT) eluill yuaing & Hlie 55T Apasiy (LHsSA) Jla )l e 8 32l Agidadl] ol ) 5
A3 66 1 40 e Sl Hlae YT 3 asut 5 pendl (e GBI NERl) 3 Giaad b

LY Aaadl g i 40 5l — duhas 483e la ) i G 5 ¢ pandl 5 Gl ) Cgan (G A8 Cana 5l La
cOa ) Egaa s X g peal) ) s y&ua y = 019X+ 4.6

e Bl 653 (H2) Byl JiE (8 5 g Apihadl) liae D oyl Gigan ) Al Al ol LS
ol AL 5 0p1T Aawiy o adl JedY) D Gubeall AL 5 & AY) Jeal) @D ) AL 5 9611 Ay
b 5 07 (Vs @ ) sjadlald 5 Vsl e 065 5 968 dwuiy (Uasad) 3,8) Vx5 xle
L %b4h sy (2 s} Jlas) 4B

%618 Aoy 2811 ¢ U636 dam s sal) 1 p G udls LA AL slmne Y1 ST e o Al o)) Cana gf LS
5 907 Ay sasall ¢ 9410 Ay Aadall claa¥) ¢ 910 Aty d3BA claa¥) ¢ 0610 Aundy el Sadl ¢
. 906 4y o) juall dliay sal)

ale JOA 2aiWL 2 Mall 158l ) (Uia e 100) Agihadll il ) (idaje G o O Rl pal) & gelal L
%014.2 5 U G o i CVA agal agie 0048.2 AV s (e Sm aie %637.3 ¢ 2008
RETEAIIED EQ PLEGYIN PUEN

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Topics
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
A Al
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER ONE
I ntroduction
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Hypothesis of the study
1.3 Objectives of the study
1.4 ThesisOutline

CHAPTER Two-Section one
Literaturereview
2.1 Theanatomy of the abdominal organ
2.1.1 Theesophagus
2.1.2 The Stomach
2.1.3 Thesmall intestine
2.1.4 ThelLargebowe (Colon and Rectum)
2.1.5 ThePancreas
2.1.6 The spleen
2.1.7 ThelLiver
2.1.8 The Gall bladder
219 TheKidney
Oncology of Abdominal Organs
2.1.10 Cholangiocarcinoma
2.1.11 Gall Bladder Carcinoma
2.1.12Cancer of Pancreas
2.1.13 Cancer of Spleen
2.1.14 Cancer of Liver and Metastasis
2.1.15 Renal cdll carcinoma
2.1.16 The small intestine cancer
2.1.17 Colorectal carcinoma
2.1.18 Esophageal carcinoma
2.1.19 Cancer of the Stomach:
2.1.20 The general induction factors of abdominal cancer

Chapter Two-Section two

vii

wWwweEk

NNNNRPRRRRR PR RRR R
WNOOO~NOODUTIDMWWWNR RPOONNOBA



Previous Studies

CHAPTER THREE

Theoretical Study
3.1Introduction of CT
3.2 The Physical componentsof CT
3.3Procedureof CT
3.3 CT imaging production

CHAPTER FOUR
M ethodology of the Study
4.1 Materials & Equipments
4.2 Patient preparation
4.3 M ethodology (Examination Techniques)
CHAPTER FIVE
Results and Discussion
CHAPTER SIX

Conclusion, Recommendationsand appendices
6.1 Conclusion
6.2 Recommendation

6.3 Appendices
6.4 References

viii

40
43
43
45

48
49
50
51

58
59
58
67



Figure
2.1
2.2
2.3
24

2.5

2.6
31
3.2
4.1

5.1
52

5.3
5.4

5.5
5.6

LIST OF FIGURES

Title
Shows the anatomical structure of the stomach
Showing the abdominal structures and their relation to each other
Shows the Pancreas and its general functional part
Shows the occurrence of lung cancers in non-smoking males and
females as afunction of age
Shows the model simulation of the relative cancer risk after
exposure of 20 years and 50 years of ageto 1 Gy as afunction of
time
Shows the overall survival (OS) and relapse-free survival (RFS) for
the 257 patients who initially achieved complete response
Shows the form of one dlice at atime A and helix or spiral imaging
B
Shows the Hounsfield scale of CT numbers or the Hounsfield unit
HU
CT-Simulator. (Courtesy Philips Medical Systems, Inc

Shows the abdominal cancers distribution\ incidence based on
Shows the plotting of abdominal cancer patients age versus
frequency

Shows the percentage distribution of abdominal cancer among
Sudanese tribes (RICK-2008)

Shows the cancer distribution among Sudanese sectors depending
on the region of residence

Showing the incidence percent of cancer among abdominal organs
Shows the abdominal cancer patients follow up status after
treatment

Page
9
10
35

36

46
48

52
53

55

56
57



LIST OF ABBREVIATION

ABBREVIATION
Ca
CT
CM
3D
FAP
Ft
FOV
GIT
Gy
HNPCC
HBV
HCV
HU
.V
Kg

L

ML
M
MRI
NM
Pt
PET
RICK

us
VHL
ww
WL

FULL NAME

Carcinoma

Computed tomography
Centimeter

Three dimension

Familial adenomatosis polyposis
Feet

Field of view

Gastro intestinal tract

Gray

Hereditary non polyposis colorectal cancer
Hepatitis B virus

Hepatitis C virus

Hounsfield unit

Intra venous

Kilo gram

Lumber

Millimeter

Meter

Magnetic resonance imaging
Nuclear medicine

Patient

Positron emission tomography
Radiation and isotopes center of Khartoum
Thoracic

Ultra sound

Von hippel — landau

Window width

Window level



