# Sudan University for Science and Technology Collage of Graduate Studies

Evaluation of the Follow up and Incidence for Abdominal Cancer Patients Using CT (RICK -2008)

تقييم متابعة و حدوث الأورام القطنية لمرضى السرطان بواسطة الأشعة المقطعية (مركز النظائر المشعة \_ الخرطوم 2008)

A thesis Submitted for Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement of M. Sc. Degree in Diagnostic Radiologic Technology

### By:

### Nisreen Mohammed said Ali

B. Sc. in Diagnostic Radiological Technology

## **Supervisor:**

Mohammed Ahmed Ali Omer, Ph. D.

# Dedication

I dedicate the Fruits of this research, to
My parents
To My Family
To My Beloved husband and son
And to those who are so
helping.

# Acknowledgement

All thanks to our lord Allah who discriminate us with mind so as to use it for having knowledge and awareness about his majesty

I would like to thank every one in the radiation and isotope center of Khartoum for their help.

I would like to thanks my supervisor Dr. Mohammed Ahmed Ali Omer for his advice and true guidance,

Special thanks to my family for their patience and support My acknowledgement to my husband who help, encourage and support me to perform and finalize this study

Thank you, without your presence, this word will never see the light

# **Evaluation of the Follow up and Incidence for Abdominal Cancer Patients Using CT (RICK -2008)**

#### **Abstract**

The assessment of abdominal tumors radiotherapy has been carried out using CT image, to evaluate whether there are residual cancer foci after radiation therapy i.e. recurrence after radiation therapy. The targeted abdominal organs in this study are the esophagus, stomach, small intestine, large intestine, Liver, spleen, kidney, Pancreas and gall bladder.

The collected data about the cancer patients in 2008 were the age, gender, organ involved, tribe, geographical region and the recurrence cases percent. The collected data were analyzed using EXCELL soft ware after a CT image was performed for the (100) patients during the first follow up appointment which was after 1 month of treatment.

The analysis of the data shows that: the abdominal organs tumor is predominated among male relative to female with 51% among male and 49% respectively.

Also the analysis shows that: the abdominal cancer incidence could occur in the  $3^{rd}$ . decades and predominated among elderly people from 40 up to 66 years old. And the correlation between the cancer incidence and the patient Ages reveal that: the cancer incidence has a direct proportional with the ageing i.e. as the age increase the cancer incidence increases with the following equation: y = 0.19x + 4.6 where y refers to the incidence and x refers to age.

The study also shows that: the predominant abdominal cancer incidence was among Arab Aljazeera Medani (23%) (Arab descendant), Foor (11%) (African descendant) and Jaaleiya (11%) Bani-Amir (8%), Bagara (7%), Hadandawa (5%) and Danagla (4%.) While the common susceptible abdominal organ for cancer is the esophagus with 36%, Liver 18%, Pancreas 10%, large bowel 10%, stomach 7%, and gall bladder with 6% incidence.

The study also reveal that: out of the total patient (100) who were receive radiotherapy during 2008, about 37.3% were suffering of recurrence cases, 48.2% were presented with cancer secondary i.e. cancer metastasis and 14.2% were never seen for follow up.

# تقييم متابعة و حدوث الأورام القطنية لمرضى السرطان بواسطة الأشعة المقطعية (مركز النظائر المشعة \_ الخرطوم 2008)

#### الخـــلاصة

تم تقييم العلاج بالأشعة للأورام القطنية بواسطة التصوير بالأشعة المقطعية لرؤية ما اذا كانت هناك ثانويات سرطانية بعد العلاج أو حالات انتكاسة للمرض.

الأعضاء المستهدفة في هذه الدراسة هي: المريء ، المعدة ، الأمعاء الدقيقة ، الأمعاء الغليظة ، الكبد ، الطوحل ، الكلى ، البنكرياس و الحوصلة الصفراء .

البيانات التي جمعت عن مرضى السرطان للعام 2008 هي: العمر ، النوع ، العضو المصاب ، القبيلة ، الأقليم و حالات الانتكاسة .

تم تحليل البيانات بواسطة برنامج أكسيل بعد اجراء التصوير المقطعي للمرضى (100 مريض) خلال أول متابعة دورية للمرضى بعد مضى شهر من العلاج بالأشعة.

أوضح التحليل الاتي:

الأورام القطنية سائدة في عنصر الرجال (الذكور) بنسبة 51% مقارنة بعنصر النساء (الاناث) ذوي النسبة 49% ، و هي تحدث في العقد الثالث من العمر و تسود في الأعمار الكبيرة من 40 الى 66 سنة .

أيضا اوجدت العلاقة بين حدوث السرطان و العمر ، و التي بينت ان هناك علاقة خطية - طردية بنوع المعادلة الاتية y=0.19x+4.6 : y=0.19x+4.6 :

كما أوضحت الدراسة ان حدوث السرطان للأعضاء القطنية يسود في قبائل الجزيرة (مدني) ذوي الأصل العربي بنسبة 11% و قبيلة البني بنسبة 11% و قبيلة البني عامر و الهدندوا (شرق السودان) بنسبة 8% و 5% على التوالي و قبيلة البقارة (غرب السودان) 7% و قبيلة الدناقلة (شمال السودان) بنسبة 4%.

كما أوضحت الدراسة ان من أكثر الأعضاء قابلية للأصابة بالسرطان هي: المريء بنسبة 36% ، الكبد بنسبة 18% ، البنكرياس بنسبة 10% ، الأمعاء الدقيقة بنسبة 10% ، الأمعاء الغليظة بنسبة 10% ، المعدة بنسبة 7% و الحويصلة الصفراء بنسبة 6%.

أيضا أظهرت الدراسة ان من بين مرضى السرطانات القطنية (100 مرض) الذين تلقوا العلاج بالأشعة خلال عام 2008 ، 37.3% منهم يعني من حالات الانتكاسة 48.2% منهم لديهم حالات نشوء سرطان ثانوي و 14.2% منهم لم يوجدوا خلال المتابعة .

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Topics	Page	
DEDICATION		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i	
ABSTRACT		
الخلاصــة	iv	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	V	
LIST OF FIGURES	vii	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii	
CHAPTER ONE		
Introduction		
1.1 Introduction	1	
1.2 Hypothesis of the study	3	
1.3 Objectives of the study	3	
1.4 Thesis Outline	3	
<b>CHAPTER Two-Section one</b>		
Literature review		
2.1 The anatomy of the abdominal organ		
2.1.1 The esophagus	4	
2.1.2 The Stomach	5	
2.1.3 The small intestine	7	
2.1.4 The Large bowel (Colon and Rectum)	7	
2.1.5 The Pancreas	9	
2.1.6 The spleen	10	
2.1.7 The Liver	11	
2.1.8 The Gall bladder	11	
2.1.9 The Kidney	12 13	
Oncology of Abdominal Organs		
2.1.10 Cholangiocarcinoma	13	
2.1.11 Gall Bladder Carcinoma	13	
2.1.12Cancer of Pancreas	14	
2.1.13 Cancer of Spleen	15	
2.1.14 Cancer of Liver and Metastasis	16	
2.1.15 Renal cell carcinoma	17	
2.1.16 The small intestine cancer	19	
2.1.17 Colorectal carcinoma	20 20	
2.1.18 Esophageal carcinoma		
2.1.19 Cancer of the Stomach:	22	
2.1.20 The general induction factors of abdominal cancer	23	
Chapter Two-Section two	34	

# **Previous Studies**

CHAPTER THREE	
<b>Theoretical Study</b>	
3.1 Introduction of CT	40
3.2 The Physical components of CT	43
3.3 Procedure of CT	43
3.3 CT imaging production	45
CHAPTER FOUR	
Methodology of the Study	
4.1 Materials & Equipments	48
4.2 Patient preparation	49
4.3 Methodology (Examination Techniques)	50
CHAPTER FIVE	51
<b>Results and Discussion</b>	
CHAPTER SIX	
Conclusion, Recommendations and appendices	
6.1 Conclusion	58
6.2 Recommendation	59
6.3 Appendices	58
6.4 References	67

# LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Title	Page
2.1	Shows the anatomical structure of the stomach	6
2.2	Showing the abdominal structures and their relation to each other	9
2.3	Shows the Pancreas and its general functional part	10
2.4	Shows the occurrence of lung cancers in non-smoking males and females as a function of age	35
2.5	Shows the model simulation of the relative cancer risk after exposure of 20 years and 50 years of age to 1 Gy as a function of time	36
2.6	Shows the overall survival (OS) and relapse-free survival (RFS) for the 257 patients who initially achieved complete response	39
3.1	Shows the form of one slice at a time A and helix or spiral imaging B	41
3.2	Shows the Hounsfield scale of CT numbers or the Hounsfield unit HU	46
4.1	CT-Simulator. (Courtesy Philips Medical Systems, Inc	48
5.1	Shows the abdominal cancers distribution\ incidence based on	52
5.2	Shows the plotting of abdominal cancer patients' age versus frequency	53
5.3	Shows the percentage distribution of abdominal cancer among Sudanese tribes (RICK-2008)	54
5.4	Shows the cancer distribution among Sudanese sectors depending on the region of residence	55
5.5	Showing the incidence percent of cancer among abdominal organs	56
5.6	Shows the abdominal cancer patients follow up status after treatment	57

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATION

ABBREVIATION FULL NAME

**Ca** Carcinoma

CT Computed tomography

CM Centimeter
3D Three dimension

**FAP** Familial adenomatosis polyposis

Ft Feet

**FOV** Field of view

GIT Gastro intestinal tract

**Gy** Gray

**HNPCC** Hereditary non polyposis colorectal cancer

Hepatitis B virus **HBV** Hepatitis C virus **HCV** Hounsfield unit HUI.VIntra venous Kg Kilo gram L Lumber MLMillimeter Meter M

MRI Magnetic resonance imaging

NM Nuclear medicine

**Pt** Patient

**PET** Positron emission tomography

**RICK** Radiation and isotopes center of Khartoum

T Thoracic US Ultra sound

VHL Von hippel – landau WW Window width WL Window level